HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 542

By Whitson

A RESOLUTION to recognize and commend She Leads Tennessee.

WHEREAS, the members of this General Assembly take great pleasure in recognizing those estimable organizations that are devoted to improving the lives of the people in this State; and

WHEREAS, one such organization is She Leads Tennessee, which works in association with She Leads America to bring faith-based solutions to modern-day challenges; and

WHEREAS, currently co-chaired by Barbara Ann Jeter and Jessica Scholes, She Leads
Tennessee is a dynamic, diverse organization of accomplished Christian women from across
the State that offers perspective that can only come from hundreds of leaders representing a
broad spectrum of influence; and

WHEREAS, members at the state and national levels connect to collaborate to provide a framework to link interdisciplinary perspectives centered in the Bible and share resources in the form of ideas, people, and strategic thinking; and

WHEREAS, She Leads Tennessee has an honoree network that recognizes the accomplishments of women of faith in business and industry; health and wellness; education; government, law, military, and emergency services; community service, social action, and Christian ministry nonprofits; family life and welfare; and media, sports, and entertainment; and

WHEREAS, the organization provides a safe platform for the exchange of ideas with a community of faith-focused, independent thinkers who support and encourage each other, networked together through deep relationships in Christ; and

WHEREAS, She Leads Tennessee works to contribute to others' success and celebrate God's faithfulness, rallying around God's vision as it is given to individual members; the

organization looks for ways to contribute to the Lord's work through its members as they reach into their community with God's principles and love; and

WHEREAS, She Leads Tennessee will empower many more mighty women of faith as the organization creates opportunities for voices to be heard, relationships to be formed, and support to be provided; and

WHEREAS, it is most fitting that we recognize one of this State's most exemplary civic organizations at this time; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we recognize and commend She Leads Tennessee for its important work throughout Tennessee, extending our best wishes for its continued success.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.

- 2 - 006985